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Family Welfare —Endorsement thereof in CSIR -req.  

aT-61-4iq/Sir, 
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I am directed to forward herewith the following Office Memoranda issued by Government 
of India for information, guidance and compliance:- 

Office Memorandum No. 

Ministry of I lealth and Family Welfare 
O.M. No. 2-2/2014/CGHS 
HO/PPI/CGHS(P) dated 25th August, 
2014. 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 
O.M. No. 2--2/2014/CGHS 
I IC)/PPT/CGHS(P) dated 21 st  October, 
2014. 

Subject 

Issue of medicines / reimbursement of 
expenditure on investigations / treatment 
procedures/ implants and other medical 
devices under CGHS. 

Issue of medicines / reimbursement of 
expenditure on investigations / treatment 
procedures/ implants and other medical 
devices under CGHS. 

S.No 

1 

2 

afiT4P-T/Yours faithfully 

( 	.1f C.r-d-  1 0-,P- Drhawan) 

Trft34 d/Deputy Secretary 

4-1mdc1/Encl :42-NR/As above 

Ceraffitr/Copy to: 

11 lead, I I Division with the request to make this circular available on the website & 
Policy Repository. 
2.Office copy 
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F.No 2-2/2014/CGHS HQ/ PPT/CGHS(P) 

Government of India 

Ministry of Health & Family Welfare 

Department of Health & Family Welfare 

Nirman Bhawan, Maulana Azad Road 

New Delhi 110 108 

Dated: the 21 5t  October , 2014 

OFFICE MEMORANDUM 

Sub- Issue of 	medicines / reimbursement of expenditure on 

investigations / treatment procedures / implants and other medical 

devices under CGHS- regarding 

With reference to the above mentioned subject the undersigned is 
directed to draw attention to paragraph (c) and (d) of the Office Memorandum 
of even No dated the 25th August 2014 and to state that in response to the 
representations received from. CGHS beneficiaries in this regard , it has now 
been decided by the competent authority to withdraw the provisions under 
para (c) and para. (d) of the Office Mern.orandum. No 2 -2/2014/CGHS HQ/ PPT/CGHS(P) 

dated the 25th  August , 2014 and to restore the status existing prior to the issue of 
above stated OM dated the 25th August, 2014. 

In other words medicines under CGHS can be issued for up to 3 months 
at a time in chronic diseases on the basis of a valid prescription and for up to 6 
months for those beneficiaries who are going abroad., as was the case prior to 
issue of OM dated 25.8.2014. 

(RAVI KANT) 

Under Secretary to Government of India 

011-2306 1141 

1. All Ministries/Departments, Government of India 
2. Director, CGHS, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi 



3, Addl.DDG(HQ), CGHS, MoHFW, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi 
4. AD(HQ), CGHS, R.K.Puram ;  Sector-12, New Delhi 
5. All Addl. Directors/Joint Directors of CGHS cities outside Delhi 
6. Additional Director (SZ)/(CZ)/(EZ)/(NZ)/(MSD),, MCTC CGHS, New Delhi 
T JD(HQ), JD (Grievance)/JD (R&H), CGHS, Delhi 
8. DDG(M) /CMO(SRA), Dte.GHS, MoHFVV, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi 
9. Rajya Sabha/Lok Sabha Secretariat ;  New Delhi 
10.Registrar, Supreme Court of India, New Delhi 
lt U.P.S.C. Dholpur House, New Delhi 
12.Office of the Comptroller & Auditor General of India, Bahadur Shah Zafar Marg, 

New Delhi 
13.Director, Department of Pension & Pensioners Welfare, Lok Nayak Bhawan, 

Khan Market, New Delhi 
14, PPS to Secretary (H&FW)/Secretary (AYUSH)/Secretary (HR)/Secretary (AIDS 

Control), Ministry of Health & Family Welfare 
15. PPS to DGHS/AS&DG (CGHS)/AS&FA/AS&MD, NRHM/AS(H), Mol-IFVV, New 

Delhi 
16.MS Section, MoHFW, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi 
17.MG-Ii Section ;  Dte.GHS, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi 
18.Hospital Empanelment Cell, CGHS ;  MoHFW, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi 
19.CGHS-I/II/III/IV, Dte. Gen of CGHS, MoHFW, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi 
20. Estt.1/Estt.11/Estt.111/Estt.11/ Section, MoHFW, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi 
21.Admn.1/Admn.11 Section, Dte.GHS, MoHFW, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi 
22. Integrated Finance Division ;  MoHFW. Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi 
23.AII Officers/Sections/Desks in the Ministry 
24. Deputy Secretary (Civil Service News), Department of Personnel & Training; 5th 

Floor, Sardar Patel Bhawan, New Delhi 
25.Shri Umraomal Purohit, Secretary, Staff Side, 13-C. Ferozshah Road, New Delhi 
26. All Staff Side Members of National Council (JCM) 
.27. ED(H)/Planning, Railway Board, Ministry of Railways, Rail Bhawan, Rafi Marg, 

New Delhi — 110001 
28. Central Organisation, ECHS, Department of Ex-Servicemen Welfare, Ministry of 

Defence, New Delhi 
29.Chairman, Employees State Insurance Corporation, Ministry of Labour & 

Employment, Panchdeep Bhawan, C.I.G. Marg, New Delhi-110002 
30. UTI-ITSL, 153/1, First Floor, Old Madras Road, Ulsoor, Bengaluru-560008. 
31.Swamy Publishers (P) Ltd., P.B. No.2468, R.K. Puram, Chennai-600028 
32.Swarny Publishers (P) Ltd., 4855, 24, Ansari Road, Daryaganj, New Delhi 
33.Sr. Technical Director, NIC, MoHFW, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi with the 

request to upoad this OM on the Ministry's website under the link of CS (MA) 
Rules — OMs and Circulars 

34. Hindi Section, MoHFW, Nirman Bhawan ;  New Delhi for providing Hindi version of 
this OM. 

35. Guard file 



No. 2-2/2014/CGHS Het/PPT/CGHS(P) 

Government of India 

Ministry of Health & Family Welfare 

Department of Health & Family Welfare 

Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi 

Dated: the 25
th  August , 2014 

OFFICE MEMORANDUM 

Sub- Issue of medicines 	reimbursement of expenditure on 

investigations / treatment procedures / implants and other 

medical devices under CGHS- regarding 

*** 

With reference to the above mentioned subject th.e undersigned is 

directed to state that this Ministry has examined the matter in detail and with 
a view to streamlines the procedures regarding issue of medicines, 
reimbursement of expenditure on investigations, treatment procedures, 
implants and medical devices and with a view to plug the loopholes in the 
system, it has now been decided that: 

a) CGHS shall supply / indent, only those medicines, which are included in 
the .CGHS formulary, except for para. (b) below. However, for medicines 
prescribed outside formulary, medicines with identical formulations 
and/or similar therapeutic effect may be supplied from CGHS formulary 
against such medicines. CGHS formulary containing 1447 generic and 
622 branded medicines is available on CGHS website at 
http://msotransparent.nic.in/cghsnewlindex.asp  

b) Anti Cancer and other similar medicines are however supplied on a case 
to case basis. Only the medicines approved by DCGI for use in India 
shall be supplied. In case an Indian version is available, which 	is 

cheaper than the imported medicine, only the Indian medicine shall be 

supplied even if, an imported medicine has been prescribed. 

c) Medicines shall be supplied for a maximum period of one month. 



d) In case of CGHS beneficiaries going abroad, issue of medicines shall be 
restricted for a maximum period of three months. 

el CGHS shall hereinafter allow only the listed investigations / treatment 

procedures for which there are prescribed CGHS rates, to be under taken 
in CGHS empanelled diagnostic centres and hospitals. 

0 Similarly, only listed implants / medical devices with a CGHS prescribed 
ceiling rate shall be permitted for treatment / reimbursement under 
CGHS. 

g) In those cases where any unlisted investigation / treatment procedure is 
undertaken the reimbursement shall be limited to the rate of nearest 
similar investigation / treatment procedure under CGHS. Addl. Director 
of the city /zone shall take a decision based on justification in such 
cases, in consultation with experts in the field, if necessary. 

h) In those cases where any unlisted implant / device is installed 
reimbursement shall be limited to the CGHS rate of nearest similar 
implant / device. Addl. Director of the city /zone shall take a decision 
based on justification in such cases in consultation with experts in the 
field, if necessary. 

i) Registration of Mobile number with CGHS has been made compulsory as 
a guard against misuse of CGHS Card. 

j) In order to provide a mechanism to update the investigations /treritment 
procedures 	implants , etc., as an ongoing process , a Technical 
Committee is being constituted to consider inclusion / exclusion of 
investigations /treatment procedures / implants , etc., under CGHS. 

(RAVI KANT) 
Under Secretary to Government of India 

011-2306 1441 

I. All Ministries/Departments, Government of India 
2. Director, CGHS, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi 
3. Addl.DDG(HQ), CGHS. MoHFW, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi 
4, AD(HQ), CGHS, R.K.Puram, Sector-12, New Delhi 
5. All Addl. Directors/Joint Directors of CGHS cities outside Delhi 
6. Additional Director (SZ)/(CZ)/(EZ)/(NZ)/(MSD), MCTC CGHS, New Delhi 
7. JD(HQ), JD (Grievance)IJD (R&H), CGHS, Delhi 
8. DDG(M) /CMO(SRA), Dte.GHS, MoHFW, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi 

To 
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; 

9. Rajya Sabha/Lok Sabha Secretariat, New Delhi 
10 .Registrar, Supreme Court of India, New Delhi 
11. U.P.S.C. Dholour House, New Delhi 
12.0ffice of the Comptroller & Auditor General of India, Bahadur Shah Zafar Marg, 

New Delhi 
13.Director, Department of Pension & Pensioners Welfare, Loh Nayak Bhawan, 

Khan Market, New Delhi 
14.PPS to Secretary (H&FW)/Secretary (AYUSH)/Secretary (HR)/Secretary (AIDS 

Control), Ministry of Health & Family Welfare 
15.PPS to DGHS/AS&DG (CGHS)/AS&FA/AS&MD, NRHM/AS(H), MoHFW, New 

Delhi 
16.MS Section, MoHFW, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi 
17, MG-Il Section, Dte.GHS, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi 
18. Hospital Empanelment Cell, CGHS, MoHFW. Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi 

Dte. Gen of CGHS, MoHFW, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi 
20. Estt.1/Estt.11/Estt.111/Estt.11/ Section, MoHFVV, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi 
21.Admn.1/Admn.11 Section, Dte.GHS, MoHFW, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi 
22.Integrated Finance Division, MoHFVV, Nirman Bnawan, New Delhi 
22 A|! Officers/Sections/Desks in the Ministry 
24.Deputy Secretary (Civil Service News), Department of Personnel & Training, 5 th 

 Floor, Sardar Patel Bhawan, New Delhi 
25.Shri Umraomal Purohit, Secretary, Staff Side, 13-C, Ferozshah Road, New Delhi 
26.All Staff Side Members of National Council (JCM) 
27.ED(H)/Planning, Railway Board, Ministry of Railways, Rail Bhawan, Rafi Marg, 

New Delhi — 110001 
28.Central Organisation, ECHS, Department of Ex-Servicemen Welfare, Ministry of 

Defence, New Delhi 
29 .Chairman, Employees State Insurance Corporation, Ministry of Labour & 

Employment, Panchdeep Bhawan, C.I.G, Mara, New De)hi-110002 
30.UTI-ITSL, 153/1, First Floor, Old Madras Road, Ulsoor, Bengaluru-560008. 
31.Swarny Publishers (P) Ltd., P.B. No.2468, R.K. Puram, Chennai-600028 
32.Swamy Publishers (P) Ltd., 4855, 24, Ansari Road, Daryaganj, New Delhi 
33.Sr. Technical Director, N1C, McFIFVJ, Nirman Bhawan, Now Delhi with the 

request to upoad this OM on the Ivlinistrys ,ivebsite under the link of CS (MA) 
Rules — 0Ms and Circulars 

34. Hindi Section, MoHFW, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi for providing Hindi version of 
this OM. 

35.Guard file 
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